J L

[ —

THE LUNAU - LUNO CONNECTION

This is an attempt to document the Lunos of Oxford County.
Although it is by no means complete, it leaves a record to which
others may add.

The date of the first arrival to Oxford of a member of the
family has not been determined, but Elizabeth (Betsy Lunau) Schell
died in West Oxford in 1843,

Charles Philip Luno is recorded in the 1851 Census of Vest
Oxford. In Markham Township he was known as Carl Philip Lunau, son

of a German immigrant, Joachim Lunau.

Since there was so much material available on the early life
of Joachim, it has been included here. Through a settlement
scheme of #illiam Pulteney of London, England, a man named
“iilliam Berczy arranged to have two ship loads of immigrants
sail from Hamburg, Germany in 1792, to rhiladelphia. From there
they went to the Genesee Country in New York State. Unable to
own land there, they came to iMarkham Township in the new Upper
Canada, arriving in 1794,

Charles rPhilip travelled from Markham in an ox-cart, accord-
ing to his grandson, Edward E. Luno.

The names Lunau and Luno may be found all over North America,
but these are some of the descendants of Charles Philip Luno,

as researched and documented by two of his great-grandchildren.

rhilip Sidney Luno

Margaret (Luno) Nagy / N - 1987 |
v\ r
k;%é/Zgiéé%zju%/¢¢«é47/Zgl%gé’f—’ﬁi;ébﬁi;71f¢h.£Z7£ﬂ¢q%1’ /fé;//

Jwsreee € pen doie A 6@4@;;ZiMWJL7%/ﬁV



JOACHIM LUNAU 1770 - 1841

In the gpring of 1792, Joachim sailed from the port of Hamburg, Germany
on the ship Catherina, along with one hundred and thirty-odd others. He was
twenty-two years of age, single, and was part of a scheme by Sir William
Pulteney to bring settlers to North America. The man chosen by the "German
Company”" of London, England to bring them to Philadelphia was a Saxon by
the name of Willhelm von Moll de Berczy - or William Berczy, as he became
known.

On the 17th of July, Berczy convinced the Captain to sail to "New Port"
(Newport, Rhode Island) rather than continue to Philadelphia, because there
was a shortage of drinking water. As a result, the ship did not arrive in
Philadelphia until August 3rd, 1792.

The destination of the group was Genesee Valley, New York, hundreds of
miles away, with winter approaching. The track ran over mountains and was
so poor in places, it had to be rebuilt in order to carry the heavy wagons.
Berczy's people arrived at their destination late in December, 1792.

Joachim probably married his wife, Helena in 1792, as their first child
Johanna was born in 1793, according to the 1803 Census in Markham.,

Charles Williamson, the Pulteney representitive in Genesee, and “illiam
Berczy could not come to terms. Land was not available for the unhappy
settlers, who, in turn, created a disturbance that caused them to be put in
jail. Berczy had them released, with an injunction from the Supreme Court,
but all haste was made to flee to Upper Canada, where John Graves Simcoe
was advertising for settlers.

Berczy's people, along with others, arrived at Queenston in September,
1794, A large amount of supplies was ferried across the river, requiring
15 or 20 boats. Berczy had hired men to drive about 200 head of cattle,
mostly oxen, from Connecticut, which was more than 500 miles away. Joachim
and another man attended the cattle at Burlington Bay, until an agreement
was made with Simcoe as to the land where the settlers would stay.

Land was granted west of the Grand River, but was exchanged for land
in Markham Township. For many years, a great deal of confusiongtook place
in the registry of land. Lots were drawn by number, but land was exchanged
so friends and relatives could be near one another, Joachim is shown by
Berczy in November, 1794 on Lot 14, Concession I, but Concession I lay
along Younge Street, which was a Military Road, and that land had no doubt
been allocated to people other than "Germans and Republicans", so Joachim's
land was in Concession II, as shown in 1803.

Berczy paid Joachim 163 Pounds for the 200 acres in 1803, so Berczy
could pay off his debts. Joachim farmed Lot 8 in Concession IV until 1826,
when he petitioned successfully for ownership, which he received in Oct-
ober, 1827. It would appear that clear title was required so he could div-
ide his land among his sons.

In the record book of the Lutheran Church is shown "January 1841 buried
Jacob Lunau of Markham 80 years 11 days old in the burying ground of the
Methodist on the fourth concession Lot N15",that is, the Buttonville
Cemetery. There is no record of the burying place for Helena.




NN

A

Adamson 141-143

Allin 131
Archer 204-205

Atkinson 138

Austin 208

Avey 185-207

B

Barker 134-137

Barnard 131-140

Beeds 219

Bird 205

Blackmore 183

Bodfish 218

Booker 218

Bos 217

Botrill 138

Brett 204<205

Brandt 207

Brown 129-205

Busch 208

¢

Caverhill 185-210

Chapman 129

Claringbold 143

Clarke 138-185

Clegg 113

Cormier 209

Courtney 1.9

Coventry 137

Coyle 138

Craig 139

Croft R

Crumback 134

Curran 2.7

D

Daniel 138

Dean 139

Dow 134

Downey 185-204

Dutton 137

E

Elder 143

Elliott 124148

Endicott 208

Everett 128

E

Farrier 3-113
Fitzgerald 122
Fleming 124-129
Fooks 140
Forrest 143
Forsyth 113
Foster 138

INDEX OF FAMILY NAMES

G

Gartley 185
Gorman 183
Green 129
Gregson 129
Grudz 218
Gunn 145
H

Haacke 113
Hammer 129
Hargreaves 138
Harris 124-128
Hartsell 1.37
Hesk 113
Hicks 145
Hilderley 138
Holmes 145
Howie 219
I

dJd

Jackson 3=-124
Jewhurst 134
Johnson 139=207
Jones 137
X

Keenliside 185=218
Kennedy 113
Kenyon 124=162
Ker 141-148-173
Kerr 208=209
King 218
Knott 217
L

Lackie 124-141-145
Lenner 205
Lossing 134
Lucas 131=139
%Egﬁu ; various
M

Maltin 137
Matthews  204=206
Mayberry L3L
McBride 129
McClintock 122
McDonald 134-140
McDowell 185=219
McKibbon 210
McIntyre 140
McMullen 134
Melton 139
Mickelson 128
Miners 134

Musclewhite 205

N

Nagy 185=207
Nickolson 140
0

Ogdon 2.3
Owen 129
£

Parkinson 209
Prudom 129
Q

R

Rawson 139
Renaud 205
Robertson 138
Robinson 139
Rogers 138
Rourke 141-148-185
S

Sadler 138
Sanderson 131-134
Schell 3-122
Schmidt 3
Schulz 3
Shane 148-159
Sherman 134
Simmons 141-145
Skelton 129
Smith 113-131-138
Spaulding 128
Steinfeldt 129
Szollosy 209
I

Taylor : 173-183

Thornton 145

Tomkins 137

Treffery 134

Trumpour 128

Turner 134

U

Udell 113

X

W

ilelch 137

Wwhiting 122

Whyte 185-209

Wilson 145

Winters 128

Wright 124-131

1 -1

| ——




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Joachim Lunau

Map - Genesee Lands

Berczy's 7illiamsburg Documents
Williamsburg - Lost Village
Summerfelt Diary

Simcoe's Proclamation and Papers
German Pioneers - Markham

Map = Markham Township (West Part)
Land Transactions - Markham

St. Philip's Lutheran Church Records
Reverend iayerhoffer

1878 Gazateer - York

The Trail Of The Black Walnut
Infant Toronto

Markham 1793 - 1900

John Jacob Lunau

Map - Oxford County

Elizabeth Lunau (Schell)
Charles Philip Luno

Henry Christopher Luno

Agnes Jane Lunc (Spaulding)
George Robert Luno

Melbourne Luno

Lilian May Luno (Barker)

Annie Luno (Smith)

George Franklin Twuno

Lucy Evaline Luno (Barnard)
Eliza Jane Luno (Lackie)

Ida Jane Lackie (Adamson)

Byron James Lackie

Philip Sidney Luno - 1lst Family
Misc. Notes On Elliotts

Clara May Luno (Shane)

Philip Sidney Luno - 2nd Family
Edward Ennis Luno

Edward Ennis Luno - lst Family
Map - Ingersoll

Lyndhurst Leo Luno

Edward Ennis Luno - 2nd Family

”
Lo
46
50
59

2

6
39
s
b9
58
67
68

69 - 89

90 -
101 =
104 -
106 -
108 -

Margaret Elizabeth Luno (Downey, Avey, Nagy)

Edna Helena Luno (Clarke, Whyte)
Philip Sidney Luno (II)

Laura May Luno (Gartley)

Mabel Eileen Luno (Keenliside)
Hazel Marion Luno (McDowell)

Index of Family Names

100
103
105
107
111
112
113
121
122
123
128
129
130
133
137
138
139
140
141
143
145
147
158
159
162
168
173
179
183
184
204
208
210
214
218
219

220

221




