## THE LUNAU - LUNO CONNECTION

This is an attempt to document the Lunos of Oxford County. Although it is by no means complete, it leaves a record to which others may add.

The date of the first arrival to Oxford of a member of the family has not been determined, but Elizabeth (Betsy Lunau) Schell died in West Oxford in 1843.

Charles Philip Luno is recorded in the 1851 Census of West Oxford. In Markham Township he was known as Carl Philip Lunau, son of a German immigrant, Joachim Lunau.

Since there was so much material available on the early life of Joachim, it has been included here. Through a settlement scheme of William Pulteney of London, England, a man named William Berczy arranged to have two ship loads of immigrants sail from Hamburg, Germany in 1792, to Philadelphia. From there they went to the Genesee Country in New York State. Unable to own land there, they came to Markham Township in the new Upper Canada, arriving in 1794.

Charles Philip travelled from Markham in an ox-cart, according to his grandson, Edward E. Luno.

The names Lunau and Luno may be found all over North America, but these are some of the descendants of Charles Philip Luno, as researched and documented by two of his great-grandchildren.

YRAPPON TO THE YEARY

Philip Sidney Luno

Margaret (Luno) Nagy To the Ingersolf Public Library in thanks for Survices rendered Philip Lano hay 17, 1987

## JOACHIM LUNAU 1770 - 1841

In the spring of 1792, Joachim sailed from the port of Hamburg, Germany on the ship Catherina, along with one hundred and thirty-odd others. He was twenty-two years of age, single, and was part of a scheme by Sir William Pulteney to bring settlers to North America. The man chosen by the "German Company" of London, England to bring them to Philadelphia was a Saxon by the name of Willhelm von Moll de Berczy - or William Berczy, as he became known.

On the 17th of July, Berczy convinced the Captain to sail to "New Port" (Newport, Rhode Island) rather than continue to Philadelphia, because there was a shortage of drinking water. As a result, the ship did not arrive in Philadelphia until August 3rd, 1792.

The destination of the group was Genesee Valley, New York, hundreds of miles away, with winter approaching. The track ran over mountains and was so poor in places, it had to be rebuilt in order to carry the heavy wagons. Berczy's people arrived at their destination late in December, 1792.

Joachim probably married his wife, Helena in 1792, as their first child Johanna was born in 1793, according to the 1803 Census in Markham.

Charles Williamson, the Pulteney representitive in Genesee, and William Berczy could not come to terms. Land was not available for the unhappy settlers, who, in turn, created a disturbance that caused them to be put in jail. Berczy had them released, with an injunction from the Supreme Court, but all haste was made to flee to Upper Canada, where John Graves Simcoe was advertising for settlers.

Berczy's people, along with others, arrived at Queenston in September, 1794. A large amount of supplies was ferried across the river, requiring 15 or 20 boats. Berczy had hired men to drive about 200 head of cattle, mostly oxen, from Connecticut, which was more than 500 miles away. Joachim and another man attended the cattle at Burlington Bay, until an agreement was made with Simcoe as to the land where the settlers would stay.

Land was granted west of the Grand River, but was exchanged for land in Markham Township. For many years, a great deal of confusion took place in the registry of land. Lots were drawn by number, but land was exchanged so friends and relatives could be near one another. Joachim is shown by Berczy in November, 1794 on Lot 14, Concession I, but Concession I lay along Younge Street, which was a Military Road, and that land had no doubt been allocated to people other than "Germans and Republicans", so Joachim's land was in Concession II, as shown in 1803.

Berczy paid Joachim 163 Pounds for the 200 acres in 1803, so Berczy could pay off his debts. Joachim farmed Lot 8 in Concession IV until 1826, when he petitioned successfully for ownership, which he received in October, 1827. It would appear that clear title was required so he could divide his land among his sons.

In the record book of the Lutheran Church is shown "January 1841 buried Jacob Lunau of Markham 80 years 11 days old in the burying ground of the Methodist on the fourth concession Lot N15", that is, the Buttonville Cemetery. There is no record of the burying place for Helena.

## INDEX OF FAMILY NAMES

<u>A</u> Adamson Allin Archer Atkinson Austin Avey	141-143 131 204-205 138 208 185-207
<u>B</u> Barker Barnard Beeds Bird Blackmore Bodfish Booker Bos Botrill Brown Brown Busch	134-137 131-140 219 205 183 218 218 217 138 204-205 207 129-205 208
<u>C</u> Caverhill Chapman Claringbol Clarke Clegg Cormier Courtney Coventry Coventry Coyle Craig Croft Crumback Curran	129
<u>D</u> Daniel Dean Dow Downey Dutton	138 139 134 185-204 137
<u>E</u> Elder Elliott Endicott Everett	143 124-148 208 128
<u>F</u> Farrier Fitzgerald Fleming Fooks Forrest Forsyth Foster	3-113 122 124-129 140 143 113 138

G	
Gartley Gorman Green Gregson Grudz Gunn	185 183 129 129 218 145
<u>H</u>	110
Haacke Hammer Hargreaves Harris Hartsell Hesk Hicks Hilderley Holmes Howie	113 129 138 124-128 137 113 145 138 145 219
I	
<u>J</u> Jackson Jewhurst Johnson Jones	3-124 134 139-207 137
<u>K</u>	
Keenliside Kennedy Kenyon Ker 141- Kerr King Knott	185-218 113 124-162 -148-173 208-209 218 217
L	
Lackie 124- Lenner Lossing Lucas Lunau ) Luna )	-141-145 205 134 131-139 various
M	100
Maltin Matthews Mayberry McBride McClintock McDonald McDowell McKibbon McIntyre McMullen Melton Mickelson Miners Musclewhit	137 204-206 131 129 122 134-140 185-219 210 140 134 139 128 134 e 205

N	
Nagy Nickolson	185-207 140
<u>o</u>	
Ogdon Owen	113 129
P	
Parkinson Prudom	209 129
ୟ	
<u>R</u>	
Rawson	139
Renaud Robertson	205 138
Robinson	138 139
Rogers Rourke 141	138
<u>S</u> Sadler	138
Sanderson	131 <b>-</b> 134 3 <b>-</b> 122
Schell	3-122
Schmidt Schulz	ر ۲
Shane	148-159
Sherman Simmons	134
Skelton	129
	3 <b>-</b> 131 <b>-</b> 138 128
Spaulding Steinfeld	
Szollosy	209
T	
Taylor	173-183
Thornton	145
Tomkins Treffery	145 137 134 128
Trumpour	128
Turner	134
<u>u</u>	
Udell	113
<u>v</u>	
W	
Welch	137
Whiting Whyte	185-209
Wilson	145
Winters Wright	137 122 185-209 145 128 124-131

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Joachim Lunau		2
Map - Genesee Lands		6
Berczy's Williamsburg Documents	7 -	1.0
Williamsburg - Lost Village	40 -	1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.
Summerfelt Diary	46 -	
Simcoe's Proclamation and Papers	50 <b>-</b>	
German Pioneers - Markham	50 <b>-</b>	
	<u> </u>	68
Map - Markham Township (West Part) Land Transactions - Markham	60	
	69 -	
St. Philip's Lutheran Church Records	90 -	
Reverend Mayerhoffer	101 -	24 61623
1878 Gazateer - York	104 -	1000
The Trail Of The Black Walnut	106 -	
Infant Toronto	108 -	
Markham 1793 - 1900		112
John Jacob Lunau		113
Map - Oxford County		121
Elizabeth Lunau (Schell)		122
Charles Philip Luno		123
Henry Christopher Luno		128
Agnes Jane Luno (Spaulding)		129
George Robert Luno		130
Melbourne Luno		133
Lilian May Luno (Barker)		137
Annie Luno (Smith)		138
George Franklin Luno		139
Lucy Evaline Luno (Barnard)		140
Eliza Jane Luno (Lackie)	2	141
Ida Jane Lackie (Adamson)		143
Byron James Lackie		145
Philip Sidney Luno - 1st Family		147
Misc. Notes On Elliotts		158
Clara May Luno (Shane)		159
Philip Sidney Luno - 2nd Family		162
Edward Ennis Luno		168
Edward Ennis Luno - 1st Family		173
Map - Ingersoll		179
Lyndhurst Leo Luno		183
Edward Ennis Luno - 2nd Family		184
Margaret Elizabeth Luno (Downey, Avey,	Nagy)	204
Edna Helena Luno (Clarke, Whyte)	1077-107 - 10	208
Philip Sidney Luno (II)		210
Laura May Luno (Gartley)		214
Mabel Eileen Luno (Keenliside)		218
Hazel Marion Luno (McDowell)		219
Index of Family Names		220